

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel
CHRISTOPHER KOEGEL
STEPHANIE ROSENTHAL
GREGORY A. ASHE
Attorneys for Plaintiff
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., NJ-3158
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-2761 (Koegel)
(202) 326-3332 (Rosenthal)
(202) 326-3719 (Ashe)
(202) 326-3768 (facsimile)
Email: ckoegel@ftc.gov, srosenthal@ftc.gov, gashe@ftc.gov

CARLIE CHRISTENSEN (Utah Bar No. 633)
United State Attorney
JEANNETTE F. SWENT (Utah Bar No. 6043)
Assistant United States Attorney
185 South State Street, Suite #300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 524-5682 (telephone)
(801) 524-6924 (facsimile)
Email: jeannette.swent@usdoj.gov

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,	*	
	*	Case No. 2:10-cv-00225-DAK
Plaintiff,	*	
	*	PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN
v.	*	SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR
	*	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
LOANPOINTE, LLC, et al.,	*	
	*	
Defendants.	*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

II. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE DEFENDANTS DO NOT DISPUTE ANY MATERIAL FACTS AT ISSUE. 1

III. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS DEMONSTRATE THAT DEFENDANTS HAVE VIOLATED SECTION 5 OF THE FTC ACT. 3

 A. Defendants Concede That They Violated Section 5 as Alleged in Count I. 3

 B. Undisputed That Defendants Violated Section 5 as Alleged in Count II. 4

 C. Undisputed That Defendants Violated Section 5 as Alleged in Count III. 6

IV. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS DEMONSTRATE THAT DEFENDANTS HAVE VIOLATED THE FDCPA AS ALLEGED IN COUNTS IV, V, AND VI. 7

V. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS DEMONSTRATE THAT DEFENDANTS HAVE VIOLATED THE CREDIT PRACTICES RULE AS ALLEGED IN COUNT VII. 8

VI. DISGORGEMENT IS APPROPRIATE. 9

VII. CONCLUSION. 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Fin. Servs. Ass'n v. FTC,
767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985), *cert. denied*, 475 U.S. 1011 (1986)..... 8

Bank v. Camp,
396 F.2d 52 (6th Cir. 1968)..... 1

British Airways Bd. v. Boeing Co.,
585 F.2d 946 (9th Cir. 1978), *cert. denied*, 440 U.S. 981 (1979). 2

Catencamp v. Cendant Timeshare Resort Group - Consumer Fin., Inc.,
471 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2006). 7

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. FTC,
481 F.2d 246 (6th Cir. 1973)..... 4

FTC v. Accusearch Inc.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74905 (D. Wyo. Sep. 28, 2007), *aff'd*, 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009). 6

FTC v. CEO Group, Inc.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10619 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 2007)..... 10

FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns, Inc.,
401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005). 4

FTC v. Gill,
265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001). 4

FTC v. Gill,
71 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (C.D. Cal. 1999)..... 5

FTC v. Hang-Up Art Enter.,
1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21444 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 27, 1995). 10

FTC v. Inc21.com Corp.,
745 F. Supp. 2d 975 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 3

FTC v. Ken Roberts, Co.,
276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 7

FTC v. Magazine Solutions, LLC,
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23708 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2009). 10

FTC v. Neovi, Inc.,
 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010). 9

FTC v. SlimAmerica, Inc.,
 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999). 4

FTC v. Tashman,
 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003). 4

FTC v. Wilcox,
 926 F. Supp. 1091 (S.D. Fla. 1995). 5

FTC v. Windward Mktg., Ltd.,
 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17114 (N.D.Ga. Sep. 30, 1997). 6

Goya Foods, Inc. v. Condal Distribs., Inc.,
 732 F. Supp. 453 (S.D.N.Y. 1990). 4

Hall v. Bellmon,
 935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991). 2

Hansen v. United States,
 7 F.3d 137 (9th Cir. 1993). 3

Hartman v. Meridian Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 191 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (W.D. Wis. 2002). 8

Helmich v. Kennedy,
 796 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1986). 2

In re Int’l Harvester,
 104 F.T.C. 949 (1984). 6

Kraft, Inc. v. FTC,
 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992). 5

Morton v. Mancari,
 417 U.S. 535 (1974). 7

Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co. v. Novak,
 836 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1987). 4

<i>In re Nat'l Credit Management Group, Inc.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1998).	5
<i>Olympic Junior, Inc. v. David Crystal, Inc.</i> , 463 F.2d 1141 (3d Cir. 1972)..	2
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985).	9
<i>In re Telebrands Corp.</i> , 140 F.T.C. 278, 304 (2005).	4
<i>Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Health Care Mgmt. Ptnrs, Ltd.</i> , 616 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2010).	3
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..	5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6).	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(B).	8

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).	1
